Described as follows: 

Commencing at the south-west corner of the said quarter section, thence north along 
the west boundary thereof a distance of nine hundred and ninety (990) feet, thence 
east parallel to the south boundary of the said quarter section eight hundred and 
nineteen and five tenths (819.5) feet, thence south parallel to said west boundary 
nine hundred and fifty-seven (957) feet, thence east parallel to said south boundary 
eighteen hundred and twenty and one-half (1820 ½) feet, more or less to a point in 
the east boundary of said quarter section thirty-three (33) feet more or less, north of 
the south-east corner thereof, thence south to the south-east corner of the said